We are a retailer and distributor of pharmaceutical and other healthcare products typically found in retail pharmacies in the People’s Republic of China
(“PRC” or “China”). Prior to acquiring Zhejiang Jiuxin Medicine Co., Ltd. (“Jiuxin Medicine”) in August 2011 (see “Our Corporate History and Structure -
HJ Group” below), we were primarily a retail pharmacy operator. We currently have one hundred and twenty-one (121) store locations under the store brand
“Jiuzhou Grand Pharmacy” in Hangzhou city and its adjacent town Lin’an. Additionally, we operate eight drugstores, controlled by Hangzhou Jiuzhou Grand
Pharmacy.

We currently operate in four business segments in China:

[...]

Jiuxiang Pharmacy  VIE   USD 15,920  USD 15,920  N/A
Jiuyi Pharmacy  VIE   USD 15,920  USD 15,920  N/A
Linjia Medical  VIE   USD 2,979,460  USD 1,489,730  N/A
Ayi Health  VIE   USD1,489,730  None  N/A

Our Business

Pharmacies

We currently have one hundred and twenty-one (121) pharmacies throughout Hangzhou, the provincial capital of Zhejiang and neighborhood cities.
Pharmacy sales accounted for approximately 89.2% of our retail revenue, and 67.3% of our total revenue, for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2019. We offer
primarily third-party products at our pharmacies, including: